(M) Sticker is a gummed label or decalco-
mania that is attached to the windshield of a 
motor vehicle when the vehicle meets the 
inspection requirements; 

(N) Suspension is the temporary removal 
of an inspection permit for a period of thirty 
(30) days to three hundred, sixty-four (364) 
days. 

(O) Trailer is any vehicle without motor 
power designed for carrying property or pas-
sengers on its own structure and for being 
drawn by self-propelled vehicles, except those 
running exclusively on tracks, including a 
semitrailer or vehicle of the trailer type

[...]

Time required to build pressure 

from fifty to ninety (50–90) psi at fast idle is 
more than five (5) minutes; 

B. Low pressure warning fails to func-
tion when pressure is lowered to between 
fifty to seventy (50–70) psi; 

C. Governor cut-out pressure is high-
er than one hundred twenty-five (125) psi; 

D. Governor cut-in pressure is lower 
than eighty (80) psi; 

E. Leakage in psi per minute exceeds 
three (3) psi for single vehicles and four (4) 
psi for combination of two (2) vehicles with 
brakes applied; 

F. Leakage in psi per minute exceeds

[...]

Source Enforcement Memorandum Number 
1A. 

(A) Effective July 1, 1992, all light-duty 
vehicles which are passenger vehicles with a 
Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR) below 
six thousand pounds (6,000 lbs.) and com-

mercial vehicles with a GVWR below eight 
thousand five hundred pounds (8,500 lbs.), 
which receive a replacement engine, in 
regard to all emissions related parts, engine 
design parameters and engine calibrations, 
must comply with the certified configuration 
of the same or newer model year as the vehi-
cle chassis. 

(B) Effective July 1, 1992, diesel powered

[...]

11 CSR 50-2.300 Mud Flaps 

PURPOSE: This rule describes the proce-
dures and standards for the inspection of mud 
flaps. The inspection of mud flaps is a 
requirement of section 307.365, RSMo. 

(1) Trucks without rear fenders, which are 
intended to be registered for over twenty-four 
thousand pounds (24,000 lbs.) must be 
equipped with mud flaps for the rear wheels. 
Mud flaps must be wide enough to cover the 
full tread width of the tires. Mud flaps must 
be installed so that they extend from the 
underside of the vehicle body in a vertical 
plane behind the wheels to within eight inch-

[...]

cles will determine the maximum bumper 
height as specified in the statute. The follow-
ing chart depicts various bumper configura-
tions and correct locations to measure: 

The following bumper heights apply to motor 
vehicles with a GVWR up through eleven 
thousand five hundred pounds (11,500 lbs.): 

Maximum Maximum 
   Front    Rear 
  Bumper   Bumper 
   Height    Height 

Motor vehicles except 
 commercial motor 
 vehicles   22 inches   22 inches 
Commercial motor 
 vehicles (GVWR) 
  4500 lbs. and under   24 inches   26 inches 
  4501 lbs.–7500 lbs   27 inches   29 inches

[...]

sign is used it shall be mounted below the 
right front window behind the service door. 
The sign does not have to be exactly below 
the right front window as long as it is in the 
general area. Signs placed below the second 
or third window would be acceptable. The 
sign shall not exceed four hundred thirteen 

(413) square inches and be attached in a man-
ner that does not pose a safety hazard to 
pupils. No special purpose pictorial sign or 
lettered sign may be placed in any school bus 
window. 

(C) Signs that relate to the proper proce-
dure for closing the emergency door may be